506072823 05/22/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6119538

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARK P. GRADY JR.	01/29/2007
RENE HAAG	01/29/2007
SCOTT DIDOMENICO	01/29/2007
KENNY KOAY	01/29/2007
JEFFREY W. MAST	01/29/2007
BRETT R. BOLHOFNER	01/29/2007
KEITH A. MAYO	01/29/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SYNTHES (U.S.A.)	
Street Address:	1302 WRIGHTS LANE EAST	
City:	WEST CHESTER	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19380	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16852394

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)619-0276

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126196000

Email: bnasunova@fkmiplaw.com Correspondent Name: FAY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP Address Line 1: 150 BROADWAY, SUITE 702 Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10038

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10139/01832
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	OLEG F. KAPLUN
SIGNATURE:	/OLEG F. KAPLUN/
DATE SIGNED:	05/22/2020

PATENT REEL: 052734 FRAME: 0261

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment_InventorsToSynthesUSA#page1.tif source=Assignment_InventorsToSynthesUSA#page2.tif source=Assignment_InventorsToSynthesUSA#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 052734 FRAME: 0262

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, (i) Mark P. GRADY, JR., residing at 1506 East Woodbank Way, West Chester, PA 19380; (ii) Rene HAAG, residing at 435 Hickory Lane, Berwyn, PA 19312; (iii) Scott DIDOMENICO, residing at 628 Bellflower Boulevard, Warrington, PA 18976; (iv) Kenny KOAY, residing at 990 Fern Hill Road, Unit 208, West Chester, PA 19380; (v) Jeff W. MAST, residing at 3405 Southampton Drive, Reno, NV 89509; (vi) Brett R. BOLHOFNER, residing at 4600 4th Street, North, St. Petersburg, FL 33703; and (vii) Keith A. MAYO, residing at 3614 Forest Beach Drive, N.W., Gig Harbor, WA 98335, ASSIGNORS, citizens of the United States, are the inventors of the invention disclosed, described and/or claimed in BONE PLATE (hereinafter "the Invention") for which we have executed an application for a Patent in the United States which was filed on May 11, 2004, and was assigned application No. 10/843,113, which is identified by Jones Day Docket No. 8932-728-999 (CAM; 232200-999198) and claims priority to Provisional Application No. 60/474,279, which is identified by Jones Day Docket No. 8932-728-888.

AND WHEREAS, SYNTHES (U.S.A.), ASSIGNEE, a Partnership organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 1302 Wrights Lane East, West Chester, PA 19380, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the said invention(s) as described, disclosed and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof:

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date: 29 Jan 2007 Mark P. Grady, Jr.

County of Chest () SS.:

On 1 2 1 07, before me 12.00 Young Public, personally appeared Mark P. Grady. Ir., personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

NOTARIAL SEAL
NANCY H, FRANCIS
Notary Public
EAST GOSHEN TWP CHESTER COUNTY
My Commission Expires Jan 20, 2010

NYI-3954337vI

Date: 1/29/07	Rohe Hang	L.S.
State of $\frac{PA}{NN+1}$) SS.:	,	
On County of Charles before me North to the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the pethat he executed the same in his authorized cap behalf of which the person acted, executed the in	pacity, and that by his signature on the instrum	strument and acknowledged to me
NANCY H. FRANCIS NOTATING SEALOFFICIAL SEALO	ry trons.	
Date: 1/29/07	Scott Didomenico.	L.S.
State of A	•	
County of Chapter) SS.:		
to me an the basis of satisfactory evidence to be to me that he executed the same in his authorize	ed capacity, and that by his signature on the in	hin instrument and acknowledged
upon behalf of which the person acted, executed	the instrument.	
NOTARIAL SEAL NANCY H. FRANCIS	2 Hanne	
Notary Public EAST GOSHEN TWP, CHESTER COUNTY My Commission Expires Jan 20, 2010	N. C.	
Date: 1/29/07	Kursk	L.S.
The state of the s	Kerny Kiny	
State of A) SS.:	` \	
On 129 07 before me notice to be the me that he executed the same in his authorized of behalf of which the person acted, executed the in	capacity, and that by his signature on the instrun	enny Koay, personally known to a instrument and acknowledged to sent the person, or the entity upon
WITNESS my hand and official seal		
NOTARIAL SEAL NANCY H. FRANCIS NOTORY Public EAST GOSHEN TWP, CHESTER COUNTY My Commission Expires Jan 20, 2010	A Francis	

NYI- 3954337v12

Date: 1/29/07 LS. LS.
State of A County of heate () SS.: NOTARIAL SEAL NANCY H. FRANCIS
On 129 b7, before me 1200 Notary PLANCES PROBLEM IN A PLANCE PROBLEM IN THE STREET COUNTY PERSONAL PROBLEM IN THE STREET COUNTY PERSONAL PROBLEM IN THE STREET COUNTY PERSONAL PROBLEM IN THE PROBLEM IN THE STREET COUNTY PERSONAL PROBLEM IN THE PRO
WITNESS my hand and official seal
Date: JAL 29,07 July L.S. Brett R. Bolhofher
State of A State of A NOTARIAL SEAL NANCY H. FRANCIS Notary Public EAST GOSHEN TWP, CHESTER COUNTY EAST GOSHEN TWP, CHESTER COUNTY
On 127 b), before me 1200 to Aco Notary MylConnessian, Special Reliable from the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person where many is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal
Date: 27. Jan 2007 Keith A. Myso K
State of Sta
WITNESS my hand and official seal

NYI- 3954337v13